

## WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

## A Sovereign Tribal Nation

(Approval of Land Board's Recommendation for 12 Applicants)

- the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe ("Tribe") is entrusted by the WHEREAS, Tribe's Constitution to act in all matters that concern the welfare of the Tribe, to manage all economic affairs and enterprises of the Tribe, and to regulate subordinate organizations for economic and other purposes; and
- the Land Board members have come before the Tribal Council requesting approval of WHEREAS, twelve (12) land applications from July to September of 2017 consisting of 3 relinquishments, 1 farmland, 8 home; and
- the Tribal Council has reviewed the applications presented and concurs with the WHEREAS, recommendation of the Land Office and finds it in the best interest of the Tribe to approve the pending applications.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby approves the twelve applicants from July to September of 2017 consisting of 3 relinquishments, 1 farmland, and 8 home sites.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event that this Resolution conflicts with a prior Resolution or Policy, this Resolution shall supersede and govern over the conflicting subject matter.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event this Resolution directly conflicts with the Tribal Constitution, Tribal Ordinances or Federal Laws, or any material facts concerning the issues presented are later found to be false, this Resolution shall be deemed null and void and have no legal effect.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

> The foregoing resolution was on OCTOBER 4, 2017 duly adopted by a vote of **ELEVEN** for and **ZERO** against with **ZERO** abstaining by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it under the enumerated powers listed in Article IV, Section 1 of the WMAT Constitution, so ratified on September 30, 1993, and federally recognized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Doreen T. Numkena, Tribal Secretary Date Date

## **JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2017**

## LAND APPLICATION LIST

NAME	LOCATION REQUESTED	ACRES	APPLICATION TYPE
1. Farron Kinney	Mc Nary	150x 180	Homesite- New
2. Justin Chee	Rainbow City	150 x 180	Homesite- New
3. Ronald Riley Nash Sr.	East Fork		
4. Linda Mc Creery	Seven Mile	200x200	Homesite Renewal
5. Derek Wallen	Diamond Creek	200x200	Homesite Renewal
6. Christopher Reed	North Fork	150 x 180	Homesite New
7. Dhanielle Declay	North Fork	.62 acres	Homesite Renewal/Land Extension
8. Maria Naranjo	Hondah	150 x 180	Homesite New
9. Karen & Marty Holden	Whiteriver	150 x 180	Horse Pasture
RELINQUISHED BY:	RELINQUISHED TO:	LOCATION:	APPLICATION TYPE
18. Christine Kinney	Farron Kinney	Mc Nary	Homesite
19. Rena Chee	Justin Chee	Rainbow City	Homesite
20. Alberta Gregg	Christopher Reed	North Fork	Homesite
21. Lydia Alchesay	Maria Naranjo	Hondah	Farmland

The following application(s) were tabled at the Council Meeting.				
1. Nathaniel Nash	Sevenmile	0.94	Farmland New	